

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PATRICK J. LYNCH, as President of the Patrolmen’s
Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc., on
behalf of himself and all police officers employed by the
City of New York, and THE PATROLMEN’S
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

-against-

THE NEW YORK CITY CIVILIAN COMPLAINT
REVIEW BOARD and FREDERICK DAVIE, in his
Official Capacity as Acting Chair of the New York City
Civilian Complaint Review Board,

Defendants-Respondents,

-and-

JAMES P. O’NEILL, in his Official Capacity as
Commissioner of the New York City Police Department,

Nominal Defendant-Respondent.

Index. No. _____

**PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF VERIFIED ARTICLE 78 & DECLARATORY JUDGMENT PETITION**

MICHAEL T. MURRAY
Office of the General Counsel of
the Patrolmen’s Benevolent
Association of the City of New
York, Inc.
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004

GOLENBOCK EISEMAN ASSOR BELL &
PESKOE LLP
711 Third Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10017

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

Of Counsel:
Gaurav I. Shah
Christopher T. Luise

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

The Parties 3

The CCRB’s Limited Jurisdiction and the Police Commissioner’s Authority Over Police Discipline 4

The Substantial Impact of a CCRB Complaint on a Police Officer 5

The CCRB Complaint Procedure 6

The Memorandum of Understanding Between the NYPD and the CCRB 7

The Revised Rules at Issue in This Proceeding 8

Procedural History of the Revised Rules 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE REVISED RULES EXCEED THE CCRB’S JURISDICTION AND LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 12

 A. The Late Complaint Rule Violates The Civil Service Law (Revised Rule 1-15(a)) 13

 B. The CCRB Handling Of Non-FADO Matters Violates The Charter And The MOU (Revised Rule 1-44) 16

 C. The Lack Of Civilian Oath Rule Violates The Express Requirement In The Charter That Complaints And Witness Statements Be Sworn (Revised Rule 1-24(l)) 17

 D. The CCRB Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Commence Investigations *Sua Sponte* (Revised Rule 1-11(c)) 19

 E. The CCRB Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Receive And Investigate Complaints From Persons Who Were Not Allegedly Harmed (Revised Rules 1-11(a) & (b)) 20

 F. The Charter Prohibits The CCRB From Relying On Prior Meritless Allegations (Rule 1-33(a)) 23

 G. The CCRB Cannot Undermine The Police Commissioner’s Rights Of Final Approval Of Pleas (Revised Rule 1-46(d)) 24

H. The Reconsiderations Rule Undermines The Police Commissioner’s Disciplinary Authority (Revised Rule 1-36(b)) 26

I. The CCRB Cannot Unilaterally Expand The Powers That The MOU Provides To The APU (Revised Rule 1-42(h))..... 27

II. THE REVISED RULES AT ISSUE ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 28

A. The CCRB Has Arbitrarily Overturned The Long Standing Practice Of Requiring A Police Commissioner Designee On Every Panel (Revised Rule 1-31(b))..... 30

B. The CCRB Has Arbitrarily Undermined The Settlement Process (Revised Rule 1-47(h)) 32

C. The Lack Of Civilian Oath Rule Creates An Imbalance In The Conduct Of Interviews To The Prejudice Of Police Officers (Revised Rules 1-24(d) & (l))..... 34

D. The Late Complaint Rule And The Handling Of Non-FADO Matters Rule Have No Rational Basis And Grant The CCRB Unfettered Discretion (Revised Rules 1-15(a) and 1-44) 36

E. The *Sua Sponte* Investigations Rule, The YouTube Complaints Rule, And The Prior Meritless Complaints Rule Arbitrarily Exacerbate The Problem Of Meritless Complaints (Rules 1-11 and 1-33(a))..... 38

F. The Excessive APU Power Rule, The Unauthorized Reconsiderations Rule, And The Undermine Plea Authority Rule Unreasonably Infringe On The Police Commissioner’s Powers (Revised Rules 1-42(h), 1-36(b), and 1-46(d))..... 39

G. The Executive Director Delegation Rule Is Overbroad (Revised Rule 1-53(a))..... 41

III. THE SEXUAL MISCONDUCT RESOLUTION IS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE, EXCEEDS THE CCRB’S JURISDICTION, AND IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 41

A. The CCRB Did Not Follow The Publication And Comment Procedures Under The Administrative Procedure Act 41

B. The CCRB Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over Sexual Misconduct Complaints 43

C. The Resolution Is Arbitrary And Capricious 46

CONCLUSION..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adams v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 52 A.D.2d 118 (1st Dep't 1976)	13, 15
<i>Aristizibal v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 882 A.2d 436 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2005)	15
<i>Barrett v. Lubin</i> , 188 A.D.2d 40 (4th Dep't 1993)	44, 46
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	12
<i>In re Charles A. Field Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985)	44, 46
<i>Connell v. Regan</i> , 114 A.D.2d 273 (3d Dep't 1986)	43
<i>D.F. v. Carrion</i> , 43 Misc. 3d 746 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2014)	30
<i>Edenwald Contracting Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 86 Misc.2d 711 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1974)	23, 42, 43
<i>In re Frank K.</i> , 87 A.D.2d 1003 (4th Dep't 1982)	24
<i>Gabriele v. Metro. Suburban Bus Auth.</i> , 239 A.D.2d 575 (2d Dep't 1997)	29
<i>In re Hines v. LaGuardia</i> , 293 N.Y. 207 (1944)	13
<i>In re Kasper v. O'Connell</i> , 38 Misc. 2d 3 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1963)	23
<i>In re Kelly v. Bane</i> , 192 A.D.2d 236 (1st Dep't 1993)	29, 36
<i>In re Kelly v. Kaladjian</i> , 155 Misc. 2d 652 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1992)	29

<i>In re Law Enforcement Officers Union, Dist. Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,</i> 229 A.D.2d 286 (3d Dep't 1997)	13, 30, 39
<i>In re Lynch v. Giuliani,</i> 301 A.D.2d 351 (1st Dep't 2003)	7, 25
<i>Martin v. City of Columbus,</i> No. 2:03CV161, 2005 WL 2671372 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 19, 2005)	15
<i>In re Mary Chamberlain Trust v. Litke,</i> 135 A.D.2d 714 (2d Dep't 1987)	22
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. N.Y. City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n,</i> 18 N.Y.3d 329 (2011)	29
<i>Mundy v. Nassau County Civil Serv. Comm'n,</i> 44 N.Y.2d 352 (1978)	15
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Groups, Inc. v. Levitt,</i> 62 A.D.2d 1074 (3d Dep't 1978)	15
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Counties v. Axelrod,</i> 78 N.Y.2d 158 (1991)	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>N.Y. Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. N.Y. City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene,</i> No. 653584/12, 2013 WL 1343607 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 11, 2013)	12, 28, 30
<i>In re Plainview-Old Bethpage Congress of Teachers v. N.Y. State Health Ins. Plan,</i> 140 A.D.3d 1329 (3d Dep't 2016)	43
<i>In re Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 753 (1991)	29
<i>Silver v. Pataki,</i> 96 N.Y.2d 532 (2001)	21
<i>Solnick v. Whalen,</i> 49 N.Y.2d 224 (1980)	15
<i>In re Tze Chun Liao v. N.Y. State Banking Dep't,</i> 74 N.Y.2d 505 (1989)	13
Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1746	18

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5

N.Y. CPLR § 2104.....33

N.Y. CPLR § 3020.....18

N.Y. CPLR § 7803.....12, 28

N.Y. Civil Service Law § 75.....13, 14, 15

N.Y. General Construction Law § 4110

N.Y. Pub. Officers Law § 10310

N.Y. City Admin. Proc. Act. § 1043.....10, 42, 43

N.Y. City Admin. Code § 8-103.....45

N.Y. City Admin. Code § 8-104.....45

N.Y. City Admin. Code § 8-105.....20, 45

N.Y. City Admin. Code § 8-107.....45

N.Y. City Admin. Code § 14-115.....5

N.Y. City Charter § 440..... *passim*

Rules of the City of New York, Title 38-A, Chapter 1..... *passim*
